and decrease of other operating income by UAH 2,295 thousand due to the recalculation of the exchange
rate difference under financial lease obligations, as well as an increase of financial expenses by UAH
3,352 thousand due to additional accrual of interest at the effective interest rate.

(ііі) Other corrections or errors

The Company recalculated the income tax as a result of adjustment of bond and financial lease operations
indicated in notes (і) and (іі), as well as made a clarification to the income tax return for 2020.

SC “Ukrposhta”
Notes to Financial Statements – 31 December 2021
All amounts in tables are presented in thousands of Ukrainian Hryvnia

24

Notes on pages 7- 49 form an integral part of these financial statements.

6   Changes in accounting policies, correction of errors and reclassification (continued)

The total impact of adjustments on the Company’s Statement of Financial Position for the year ended on
December 31 is presented as follows:

(in UAH thousands) Line
code

Note 31 December
2020 (as

previously
reported)

Adjustment 31 December
2020 (restated)

Financial statements item

Accounts receivable on
settlements with the budget

1135 (ііі) 17 207 (10) 17 197

Total current assets 1195 (ііі) 6 180 138 (10) 6 180 128

Retained earnings 1420 (і), (іі), (ііі) 1 321 490 (3 683) 1 317 807

Total equity 1495 (і), (іі) 2 586 049 (3 683) 2 582 366

Other long-term liabilities 1515 (і), (іі) 343 910 17 310 361 220

Total long-term liabilities 1595 (і), (іі) 611 434 17 310 628 744

Short-term bank borrowings 1600 (і) 264 395 (13 637) 250 758

Total current liabilities 1695 (і) 6 711 990 (13 637) 6 698 353

The total impact of retrospective adjustments on the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year
ended on 31 December 2020 was as follows:

(in UAH thousands) Line
code

Note 31 December
2020 (as

previously
reported)

Adjustment 31 December
2020 (restated)

Financial statements item

Other operating income 2120 (іі) 261 678 (2 295) 259 383

Other operating expenses 2180 (іі) (135 574) (11 663) (147 237)

Financial results from the
operating activities (profit)

2190 (іі) 185 610 (13 958) 171 652

Financial expenses 2250 (і), (іі) (96 313) 10 285 (86 028)

Financial results before
taxation (profit)

2290 (і), (іі) 207 296 (3 673) 203 623

Income tax (expense)/credit 2300 (ііі) (42 373) (10) (42 383)

Net financial result  2350 (і), (іі), (ііі) 164 923 (3 683) 161 240

The total impact of the adjustments on Statement of Cash Flows (under the indirect method) for the year
ended 31 December 2020 is as follows:

(in UAH thousands) Line
code

Note 31 December
2020 (as

previously
reported)

Adjustment 31 December
2020 (restated)

Financial statements item

Profit / (loss) before tax 3500 (і), (іі) 207 296 (3 673) 203 623

Unrealised foreign exchange
loss (gain)

3515 (іі) (2 295) 13 958 11 663

Financial expenses 3540 (і), (іі) 96 313 (10 285) 86 028

Cash flows from operating
activities

3570 (і), (іі) 1 981 549 - 1 981 549

The changes had no impact on the other comprehensive income of the Company for the period. The
disclosed amounts related to the comparative information were changed appropriately.

SC “Ukrposhta”
Notes to Financial Statements – 31 December 2021
All amounts in tables are presented in thousands of Ukrainian Hryvnia

25

Notes on pages 7- 49 form an integral part of these financial statements.

7 Balances and transactions with related parties

The Company is a 100% state-owned entity managed by the Ministry of Infrastructure of Ukraine. The
Company’s ultimate controlling party is Ukrainian government and therefore all entities controlled by the